HAL Id: hal-04248781
Submitted on 18 Oct 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

of the original system and under some assumptions, we have shown that it suffices to selectively place the unstable
poles. The novelty of our approach comes from the use of a Lyapunov functional which strikes a balance between
reduced-order modeling and control effectiveness. When properly designed and implemented, the robustness of the
closed-loop system with respect to model uncertainties has also been assessed. In conclusion, we have proposed a
synthesis method of reduced-order controllers for high-dimensional plants.
References
[1] G. Goodwin, S. Graebe, M. Salgado, Control System Design, Prentice Hall, 2001.
[2] D. Šiljak, A. Zečević, Control of large-scale systems: Beyond decentralized feedback, Annual Reviews in Control
29 (2) (2005) 169–179. doi:10.1016/j.arcontrol.2005.08.003.
[3] M. Krstic, A. Smyshlaev, Boundary Control of PDEs: A Course on Backstepping Designs, SIAM Advances in
design and control, Philadelphia, 2008.
[4] S. Marx, L. Brivadis, D. Astolfi, Forwarding techniques for the global stabilization of dissipative infinite-
dimensional systems coupled with an ODE, Mathematics of Control, Signals, and Systems 33 (2021) 755–774.
doi:10.1007/s00498-021-00299-7.
[5] F. Bribiesca-Argomedo, M. Krstic, Backstepping-forwarding control and observation for hyperbolic PDEs with
Fredholm integrals, IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control 60 (8) (2015) 2145–2160. doi:10.1109/TAC.2015.
2398882.
[6] L. Jadachowski, T. Meurer, A. Kugi, An efficient implementation of backstepping observers for time-varying
parabolic PDEs, IFAC Proceedings Volumes 45 (2) (2012) 798–803. doi:10.3182/20120215-3-AT-3016.00141.
[7] I. Karafyllis, M. Krstić, Predictor feedback for delay systems: implementations and approximations, Vol. 715,
Springer, 2017.
[8] S. Mondié, W. Michiels, Finite spectrum assignment of unstable time-delay systems with a safe implementation,
IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control 48 (12) (2003) 2207–2212. doi:10.1109/TAC.2003.820147.
[9] D. Rivera, M. Morari, Control-relevant model reduction problems for SISO H2, H∞, and µ-controller synthesis,
International Journal of Control 46 (2) (1987) 505–527. doi:10.1080/00207178708933913.
[10] C. Harkort, Early-lumping based controller synthesis for linear infinite-dimensional systems, FAU University
Press, 2014.
12
[11] A. Mironchenko, C. Prieur, Input-to-state stability of infinite-dimensional systems: Recent results and open
questions, SIAM Review Society for Industrial and Applied Mathematics 62 (3) (2020) 529–614. doi:10.1137/
19M1291248.
[12] Z. Zhang, S. Xu, H. Shen, Reduced-order observer-based output-feedback tracking control of nonlinear systems
with state delay and disturbance, International Journal of Robust and Nonlinear Control 20 (15) (2010) 1723–
1738. doi:10.1002/rnc.1544.
[13] K. Morris, Controller Design for Distributed Parameter Systems, Springer, 2020.
[14] F. Yang, M. Gani, D. Henrion, Fixed-order robust H∞ controller design with regional pole assignment, IEEE
Transactions on Automatic Control 52 (10) (2007) 1959–1963. doi:10.1109/TAC.2007.906242.
[15] D. Henrion, M. Sebek, V. Kucera, Positive polynomials and robust stabilization with fixed-order controllers, IEEE
Transactions on Automatic Control 48 (7) (2003) 1178–1186. doi:10.1109/TAC.2003.814103.
[16] J. Álvarez, J. Normey-Rico, M. Berenguel, Design of PID controller with filter for distributed parameter systems,
IFAC Proceedings Volumes 45 (3) (2012) 495–500, 2nd IFAC Conference on Advances in PID Control. doi:
10.3182/20120328-3-IT-3014.00084.
[17] D. Ma, I. Boussaada, C. Bonnet, S. Niculescu, J. Chen, Multiplicity-Induced-Dominancy Extended to Neutral
Delay Equations: Towards a Systematic PID Tuning Based on Rightmost Root Assignment, in: 2020 American
Control Conference (ACC), 2020, pp. 1690–1695. doi:10.23919/ACC45564.2020.9147341.
[18] H. Lhachemi, C. Prieur, E. Trélat, Proportional integral regulation control of a one-dimensional semilinear wave
equation, SIAM Journal on Control and Optimization 60 (1) (2022) 1–21. doi:10.1137/20M1346857.
[19] A. Boulouz, H. Bounit, S. Hadd, Well-posedness and exponential stability of boundary control systems with
dynamic boundary conditions, Systems and Control Letters 147 (2021). doi:10.1016/j.sysconle.2020.104825.
[20] A. Benarab, I. Boussaada, S. Niculescu, K. Trabelsi, Over one century of spectrum analysis in delay systems:
an overview and new trends in pole placement methods, IFAC-PapersOnLine 55 (36) (2022) 234–239. doi:
10.1016/j.ifacol.2022.11.363.
[21] S. Datta, D. Chakraborty, B. Chaudhuri, Partial pole placement with controller optimization, IEEE Transactions
on Automatic Control 57 (4) (2012) 1051–1056. doi:10.1109/TAC.2012.2186177.
[22] V. Katewa, F. Pasqualetti, Minimum-gain pole placement with sparse static feedback, IEEE Transactions on
Automatic Control 66 (8) (2021) 3445–3459. doi:10.1109/TAC.2020.3018615.
[23] R. Curtain, Finite-dimensional compensator design for parabolic distributed systems with point sensors and
boundary input, IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control 27 (1) (1982) 98–104. doi:10.1109/TAC.1982.
1102875.
[24] B. Jones, E. Kerrigan, When is the discretization of a spatially distributed system good enough for control?,
Automatica 46 (2010) 1462–1468. doi:10.1016/j.automatica.2010.06.001.
[25] C. Bergeling, K. Morris, A. Rantzer, Closed-form H∞ optimal control for a class of infinite-dimensional systems,